hierarchy, and the inputs used in the valuations of these investment properties are classified under
Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, reflecting Management’s best estimate of what market participants
would use in pricing the asset at the measurement date . Discount rates and terminal capitalization
rates, which are significant unobservable inputs, are inherently uncertain and may be impacted by
various factors, including movements in interest rates in the geographies, markets where the assets
are located, and may vary with different classes of buildings . Changes in estimates of discount rates
and terminal capitalization rates across different geographies, markets, and building classes often
occur independently of each other and do not necessarily move in the same direction or with the same
magnitude . Fair values are most sensitive to changes in discount rates and terminal capitalization rates .
Generally, an increase in either discount rates or terminal capitalization rates will result in a decrease in
the fair value . Below are the rates used in the modeling process for valuations of investment properties
and investment properties held for sale .

WEIGHTED AVERAGE

JUNE 30,
2025

DECEMBER 31,
2024

Discount rate 6.12% 6 .09%

Terminal capitalization rate 5.29% 5 .27%

Overall capitalization rate 4.91% 4 .88%

The analysis below shows the estimated impact on fair values of possible changes in discount rates or
terminal capitalization rates, assuming no changes in NOI and other assumptions:

CHANGE IN DISCOUNT RATE OF -0.50% -0.25% +0.25% +0.50%

Increase (decrease) in fair value

Investment properties and investment properties
held for sale $406,744 $200,495 $(194,921) $(384,441)

CHANGE IN TERMINAL CAPITALIZATION
RATE OF -0.50% -0.25% +0.25% +0.50%

Increase (decrease) in fair value

Investment properties and investment properties
held for sale $570,315 $270,387 $(245,074) $(468,281)

104 ALLIED Q2 2025 QUARTERLY REPORT

6 . RESIDENTIAL INVENTORY

Residential inventory related to KING Toronto is as follows:

JUNE 30,
2025

DECEMBER 31,
2024

Current (1) $41,278 $—

Non-current 185,181 221,004

$226,459 $221,004

(1) Represents the portion of residential inventory that will have occupancy permits issued within one year, at which time, revenue will be
recognized.

The changes in the aggregate carrying value of Allied’s residential inventory are as follows:

JUNE 30,
2025

DECEMBER 31,
2024

Balance, beginning of period $221,004 $209,783

Development expenditures 14,982 49,480

Impairment (9,527) (38,259)

Balance, end of period $226,459 $221,004

Residential inventory consists of assets that are developed by Allied for sale in the ordinary course of
business . Allied may transfer an investment property to residential inventory based on a change in use,
as evidenced by the commencement of development activities with the intention to sell . Alternatively, a
transfer from residential inventory to investment property would be evidenced by the commencement
of leasing activity .

On November 30, 2018, Allied entered into a joint arrangement with Westbank to develop KING
Toronto . KING Toronto is a mixed-use property comprised of office, retail and residential uses . As part

[…]

date the interest rate is set with the lender . As part of its risk management program, Allied endeavours
to maintain an appropriate mix of fixed rate and floating rate debt, to stagger the maturities of its
debt and to minimize the time between committing to a debt and the date the interest rate is set with
the lender .

As at June 30, 2025, 97 .8% of Allied’s debt is at a fixed rate (December 31, 2024 - 94 .3%) . This fixed-rate
debt is inclusive of variable-rate debt that has been swapped .

139ALLIED Q2 2025 QUARTERLY REPORT

The following table illustrates the annualized sensitivity of income and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +/- 1 .0% . These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions . The calculations are based on a change in the average market
interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive
to changes in interest rates . This includes fixed-rate debt that is due within one year, which is subject to
interest rate risk upon refinancing, and variable-rate debt that has not been swapped to a fixed rate as at
the reporting date . All other variables are held constant .

CHANGE IN INTEREST RATE OF -1.0% +1.0%

AS AT JUNE 30, 2025 CARRYING AMOUNT INCOME IMPACT INCOME IMPACT

Construction loans payable (1) $155,716 $1,557 $(1,557)

Mortgages payable $6,601 $66 $(66)

Unsecured Term Loans $250,000 $2,500 $(2,500)

Unsecured Debentures $600,000 $6,000 $(6,000)

(1) Includes variable rate construction loans of $7,997 due within one year.

(c) Unit price risk

Unit price risk arises from the unit-based compensation liabilities, Exchangeable LP Units, and
total return swap derivative liabilities or assets which are recorded at fair value at each quarter-end
date . Allied’s unit-based compensation liabilities and Exchangeable LP Units negatively impact net
income and comprehensive income when the Unit price rises and positively impact net income and
comprehensive income when the Unit price declines . Allied’s total return swap derivative liabilities or